
 

1 

H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\COUNCIL\DG\3722C001.BBM.DG17.docx 

 H O U S E THIS AMENDMENT 

A M E N D M E N T ADOPTED 

 

 GOOD/MELTON 

 MARCH 23, 2017 

 CLERK OF THE HOUSE 

 

REP. WHITE PROPOSES THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT 

NO.    TO H. 3722 (COUNCIL\DG\3722C001.BBM.DG17): 

 

REFERENCE IS TO THE BILL AS INTRODUCED. 

 

AMEND THE BILL, AS AND IF AMENDED, BY 

STRIKING ALL AFTER THE ENACTING WORDS AND 

INSERTING: 

 
/ SECTION 1. Item (f) of Section 3 of Act 1377 of 1968, as last amended by Act 308 of 2012, is further amended by 

adding:  

 

 “(1) H63 - Department of Education 

      School Buses            $30,000,000 

 (2) J20 - Department of Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Services 

      Act 301 Behavioral Health  

       Facilities             $ 9,500,000 

 (3) J12 - Department of Mental Health 

      Mental Health Centers        $14,180,000 

 (4) P24 - Department of Natural Resources 

      Marine Facility  

       Renovation            $ 2,600,000 

 (5) P24 - Department of Natural Resources 

      Hatchery Maintenance        $ 7,400,000 

 (6) N04 - Department of Corrections 

      Building Maintenance        $ 6,125,000 

 (7) N12 - Department of Juvenile Justice 

      Deferred Maintenance        $ 3,780,000 



 

2 

H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\COUNCIL\DG\3722C001.BBM.DG17.docx 

 (8) P32 - Department of Commerce 

      Economic Development 

       Infrastructure            $25,000,000 

 (9) Y14 - State Ports Authority 

      Terminal Renovations         $10,000,000 

 (10) U12 - Department of Transportation 

      Rest Areas Renovations        $16,200,000 

 (11) R36 - Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 

      Fire Academy Facilities        $ 3,500,000 

 (12) D50 - Department of Administration 

      State Building Maintenance      $80,000,000 

 (13) E24 - Office of Adjutant General 

      State Armories            $15,000,000 

 (14) P28 - Department of Parks, Recreation, and Tourism 

      Welcome Centers Renovations     $10,000,000 

 (15) P28 - Department of Parks, Recreation, and Tourism 

      State Parks Maintenance        $11,000,000 

 (16) B04 - Judicial Department 

      Statewide Case Management 

       System              $ 3,000,000 

 (17) H09 - The Citadel 

      Stevens Barracks          $ 2,500,000 

 (18) H09 - The Citadel 

      Stem Labs             $ 1,500,000 

 (19) H09 - The Citadel 

      Critical Maintenance         $ 4,000,000 

 (20) H12 - Clemson University 

      Daniel Hall             $10,000,000 

 (21) H12 - Clemson University 

      Martin Hall             $15,000,000 

 (22) H15 - University of Charleston 

      58 George Street           $1,500,000 

 (23) H15 - University of Charleston 

      Silcox Physical Education and 

       Health Center           $10,500,000 

 (24) H17 - Coastal Carolina University 

      Eldred E. Prince Building       $1,525,240 

 (25) H17 - Coastal Carolina University 

      Kimbel Library            $3,214,359 

 (26) H17 - Coastal Carolina University 

      Kearns Hall             $1,097,686 

 (27) H17 - Coastal Carolina University 

      Critical Maintenance         $2,162,715 

 (28) H18 - Francis Marion University 

      Medical and Health Education 

       Classroom Complex         $8,000,000 

 (29) H21 - Lander University 

      Barrett Hall             $5,000,000 

 (30) H21 - Lander University 

      Critical Maintenance         $ 2,500,000 

 (31) H24 - South Carolina State University  

      Information Technology        $ 5,000,000 

 (32) H24 - South Carolina State University  



 

3 

H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\COUNCIL\DG\3722C001.BBM.DG17.docx 

      Critical Maintenance         $ 3,000,000 

 (33) H27 - University of South Carolina - Columbia Campus 

      Old Law School            $25,000,000 

 (34) H29 - USC - Aiken Campus 

      Penland Administration Building    $ 3,500,000 

 (35) H36 - USC - Beaufort Campus 

      Science and Technology Building    $ 8,000,000 

 (36) H34 - USC - Upstate 

      Smith Science Building        $ 8,000,000 

 (37) H37 - USC - Lancaster Campus 

      Gregory Health and  

       Wellness Center          $  750,000 

 (38) H38 - USC - Salkehatchie Campus 

      Walterboro Science  

       Research Building         $  1,700,000 

 (39) H39 - USC - Sumter Campus 

      Science Building           $  4,500,000 

 (40) H40 - USC - Union Campus 

      Truluck Gym             $  990,000 

 (41) H51 - Medical University of South Carolina 

      Critical Capital Maintenance      $25,000,000 

 (42) H47 - Winthrop University 

      Electrical Distribution 

       Upgrades             $ 6,310,000 

 (43) H47 - Winthrop University 

      Critical Maintenance         $ 3,690,000 

 (44) H59 - State Board for Technical and Comprehensive 

      Education 

       Critical Maintenance and 

       Capital Needs           $87,000,000 

 

 TOTAL                    $498,225,000” 

 

SECTION 2. Section 4 of Act 1377 of 1968, as last amended by Act 1 of 2001, is further amended to read:  

 

 “Section 4. The aggregate principal indebtedness on account of bonds issued pursuant to this act may not exceed 

$2,583,904,475 $3,082,129,475. The limitation imposed by the provisions of the section does not apply to bonds issued 

on behalf of the Mental Health Commission as provided in Acts 1276 and 1272 of 1970 or to bonds issued on behalf 

of the Commission on Mental Retardation as provided in Act 1087 of 1970 or to bonds issued on behalf of the South 

Carolina Fire Academy. The limitation imposed by the provisions of this section is not considered to be an obligation 

of the contract made between the State and holders of bonds issued pursuant to this act, and the limitation imposed 

by the provisions of this section may be enlarged by acts amending it or reduced by the application of the Capital 

Reserve Fund or by amendments of this act. Within these limitations state capital improvement bonds may be issued 

under the conditions prescribed by this act.” 

 

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the provisions contained in Section 2-7-105 of the 1976 

Code do not apply to the provisions contained in this act. 

 

SECTION 4. Funds for the projects authorized in SECTION 1 may not be released until January 1, 2018. 

 

SECTION 5. This act takes effect upon approval by the Governor.   / 

 

Amend the bill further, by striking all before the enacting words and inserting: 



 

4 

H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\COUNCIL\DG\3722C001.BBM.DG17.docx 

 

/ TO AMEND ACT 1377 OF 1968, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF STATE CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SO AS TO AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS AND CONFORM THE 

AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT TO THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS AUTHORIZED 

HEREBY, AND TO PROVIDE THAT THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2-7-105, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 

CAROLINA, 1976, DO NOT APPLY TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PART.  / 

 

RENUMBER SECTIONS TO CONFORM. 

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM. 


